

No. 19-7794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY SHANE FOGLEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Mississippi Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Avenue
SE, Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

Emily Hughes
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE
130 Byington Rd.
Iowa City, IA 52242

Jonathan D. Hacker
Kendall Turner
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5204
kendallturner@omm.com

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Numerous States Have Sentencing Schemes That, Like Mississippi’s, Allow Judicial Fact-Finding To Delay Or Eliminate Defendants’ Eligibility For Parole.	6
II. The Question Presented Has Adverse Consequences For Defendants Even Beyond Unconstitutional Criminal Sentences.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	4
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 5
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018)	9
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	1
<i>Cato v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 2019 WL 6877172 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2019).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 730 N.E.2d 297 (Mass. 2000).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Wolfe</i> , 140 A.3d 651 (Pa. 2016).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	2
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	2, 4
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	1
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	12
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015)	8
<i>State v. Grate</i> , 106 A.3d 466 (N.J. 2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk Cty.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	7
<i>State v. Rosling</i> , 180 P.3d 1102 (Mont. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 322 P.3d 334 (Kan. 2014)	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	1
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	12

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125(a)	8, 10, 15
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125(l).....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-708	9
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(9).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(10).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 775.084	14
Fla. Stat. § 948.013	10
Fla. Stat. § 961.04	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 439.3401	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 533.060.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 533.060(2)	15
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:27(D)(1)(b)	9
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:34.2(3)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C § 32(c)	9, 14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C § 32H 1/2	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.229	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.229(3)(a)	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-23-15	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-27-11	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-7-3(1)(g)(i) (2014)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-471	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-1003	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-2(2)	3, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-2(2) (2014)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-15-107	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-71	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-9-72(2) (2014)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-202	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-207(6)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1371	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-1,110	5
Nev. Stat. § 176.100(b)(3)	10
Nev. Stat. § 176A.100(b)(1)	10
Nev. Stat. § 193.161	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nev. Stat. § 200.750	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 13.1	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 18(A)(13)	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 858-301.1	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6121	9
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9717	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-5.3(f)	9
Va. Stat. § 53.1-43.1	14
Va. Stat. § 53.1-151(C)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Danielle Kaeble, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2016</i> (Apr. 2018)	11
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Come Home: Parole and Prisoner Reentry</i> (2009)	10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Reentry Trends in the U.S.</i> (last visited Apr. 14, 2020)	11
